Rule2 33 * Form2 178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals

2.17B

Name of Company

Leopold Grove Engineering Company Limited

Company number

00426438

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Manchester
District Registry 1 Bridge Street, Manchester, M60 9DJ

Court case number

367 Of 2010

|, Martin Andrew Shaw
(a) Insert full name(s) Refresh Recovery Limited
and address(es) of West Lancashire [nvestment Centre
admimstrator(s) Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale
WN8 9TG

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of *my / eur praposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date (b) 10 March 2010

Signed "R w

Administratof

Dated 10 March 2010

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information

n the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you If there s a

query on the form The contact information that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

Il II I II II II II n you have completed and signed this form please send tt to the Registrar of Companies at

wpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

1 1/03/2010
COMPANIES Housg

DX 33050 Cardiff




LEOPOLD GROVE ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(COMPANY NUMBER: 00426438)

ADMINISTRATOR'S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DATED 10 MARCH 2010

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
1 BRIDGE STREET
MANCHESTER, M6&0 8DJ

367 Of 2010

REFRESH RECOVERY LIMITED
WEST INVESTMENT CENTRE
MAPLE VIEW
WHITE MOSS BUSINESS PARK
SKELMERSDALE
LANCASHIRE
WN8 97G




Contents

O O ~N O O & w N -

Glossary

Introduction

Statutory Information

Background and events leading to the Administrator's Appointment
Purpose and Progress of the Administration

Statement of Affarrs

Receipts and Payments

Other Matters

Conclusion of the Admenistration

10 Creditors Meeting
11 Creditors Committee
12 The Administrator's Proposals

Appendices

~ O, hE W N -

Statutory Information

Schedule of Creditors

Receipts and Payments Account
Administrator's Time Costs

Notice Convening Meeting of Creditors
Proof of Debt Form

Proxy Form




Glossary

Administrator Martin Andrew Shaw of Refresh Recovery Limited, West Lancashire Investment
Centre, Maple View, White Moss Business Park, Skelmersdale, Lancs WN8 9TG

Company Leopold Grove Engineerning Company Limited (registration number 00426438)
Appointor The Directors of the Company
Introduction

Martin Andrew Shaw (*‘the Admiistrator”) was appointed Administrator of Leopold Grove Engineering
Company Limited (“the Company”} in High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry, on 10 February 2010 Court administration number 367 of 2010

The appointment was made by the Directors of the Company, (‘the Appointor™}, i accordance with
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The purpose of Administration, as defined under the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002, as it
amends the Insolvency Act 1986, 1s for the Administrator to perform his functions with the following
three objectives

+ Rescue the Company as a Going Concern,

s« Achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up,

¢ Realise property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured creditors,
In accordance with Paragraph 4% of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator now
report to creditors and set out his proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and for the

conduct of the administration

This report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in accordance with
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Statutory information

A summary of the Company’s statutory information, as shown at Companies House 1s set out In

Appendix 1




Background and Events leading to the Administrator’ Appointment

important Note The information contained in this sechion has been provided by the Director of the
Company and no verfficafion work has been undertaken by the Admimistrators

The Company was incorporated on 28 December 1946 to carry out reparrs to taxi cabs and traded
from Leopold Grove in Blackpool Mr Raymond Feeley, a trained toolmaker, purchased the business
in 1950 and at this time introduced a new product line of tools and precision engineering services The
Company had various customers but gradually, through the Directors contacts in the area, supplied
mainly to the automobile industry

in the 1960's the Company moved premises to Freld Street in Blackpool and an employee of the
Company, Mr Kenneth Balley Senior was appointed as a Director  In 1986 Mr Raymond Feeley
passed away and Mr Kenneth Batley Senior remained the sole Director until 28 May 1991 when Mr
Raymond Feeley's wife, Mrs Hilda Feeley was appointed to the board along with therr son Mr Michael
Feeley Mr Michael Feeley had worked for the Company since completing his engineenng
qualfication In 1999 Mr Kenneth Bailey Senior resighed as a Director of the Company and shortly
after his son Mr Kenneth Bailey Junior, who was also a qualified engineer and had worked for the
Company since the age of sixteen was appointed to the Board On 1 January 2005 Mr Michael

Feeley's wife Deborah Feeley was appointed as a Director

Michael Feeley took the role as Managing Director and was responsible for project management,
quotations and customer relations whilst Kenneth Bailey took the role as Production Director Both
Deborah and Hilda Feeley took administrative roles in the Company

Over the years the Company traded successfully producing profits each year and the business
continued to expand Durnng the 1990’s the Company's clientele moved toward the nuclear sector,
although the Company's product ine did not alter As the Company’s turnover increased it was

necessary to employ more members of staff with levels increasing from seventeen to thirty

Moreover due to the growth of the Company, farger premises were required The Company sold the
premises at Field Street and purchased land at Squires Gate Industrnal Park, Amy Johnson Way,
Blackpool A secured loan from Yorkshire Bank to fund the bullding of the factory in the sum of

£330,000 was approved along with a small European grant

Dunng 2007, the Company’s bankers, Yorkshire Bank, had advised the Company would benefit from
using an invoice finance facility and would assist the Company with cash flow, this facility was put in

place with Yorkshire Bank Invoice Finance




The Company first encountered financial problems during 2008 when the Company secured two farge
projects The Company had provided quotations on what they believed were the clients requirements,
once they had won the contract it became apparent that the clients specifications were much more
complex than the Company had anticipated and the price they had quoted was severely undervalued
but the Company were contracted to complete the works The Company lost substantial sums on
these projects but with other large projects to fund the Company encountered cash flow problems

The Directors believed that the position would improve and thought they could trade through it but as
the economy took a downturn the business suffered further financial difficulty As a result the business
underwent a vanety of cost cuting measures and overheads reductions The Directors looked at the
staffing levels but due to the number of years service the employees had accrued the Company was
not in a financial position tc pay redundancy packages When staff members retired or resigned

however their positions were not replaced

The Directors also introduced personal funds into the business and further shares were 1ssued fo

Kenneth Bailey and the cash generated was used to fund the business

Payments to H M Revenue & Customs became cverdue and the Company entered into a time to pay
arrangement which the Company adhered to but finding the additional monies to keep to this
arrangement placed extra pressure on the Company's cash flow The Company refinanced some of
the plant and machinery to raise further funds as well as securing a loan 1n the sum of £50,000

As the recession advanced the Company expenenced a decline of sales and the Company’s financial
position worsened and so the Company sought advice The Directors were aware that the Company

could not meet its current iabilities and appainted an Administrator to deal with the creditors

Martin Andrew Shaw of Refresh Recovery Limited was approached to act as Administrator and was

appointed on 10 February 2010

Purpose and Progress of the Administration

in accordance with the purpose of Administration, as outlined in Section 2, the initial objective of an
Administration is to rescue the Company as a going concern  The Directors do not have available the
funds to inject into the Company to rescue the Company and a Company Voluntary Arrangement was
not considered feasible The Admunistrator therefore 1s currently pursuing other interested parties with
a view to achieving a sale of the business as a going concern and discussions are ongoing whilst the

Company's most profitable work in progress 1s completed

If a sale of the business has not been achieved by the time the work In progress 1s completed (which
completion will itself significantly enhances the overall return to creditors as a whole) then the business




will cease to trade and a piecemeal realisation of the assets will result In either event, the
Administrator considers that the secondary objective of an Administration, to achieve a better result for
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were to be wound up, will be
achieved

5.1 Asset Realisations

5.1.1 Chattel Assets
Upon my appointment, the Company's property was professionally valued by Sanderson Weatherall
Chartered Surveyors The office equipment, motor vehicles and plant & machinery were professionally
valued by Robson Kay & Co Limited Censultant Valuers and Auctioneers
As discussions with interested parties are still ongoing the Administrator does not propose disclosing
the valuation of the Company’s assets at this time as the disclosure of such information may affect any
potental offers for the business

512 Book Debts
At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company had outstanding books debts totalling
£80,117 These debts are subject to a factoning agreement with Yorkshire Bank Plc who are owed
£442 789 There will therefore be no surplus available from this source

5.1.3 Cash at Bank

The Company's bankers, Yorkshire Bank have advised that the account is overdrawn In the sum of
£50,000 The Company also has outstanding loans due to Yorkshire bank in the sum of £432,450

5.2 Secured Creditors

Following a review of the Register of Mortgages and Charges, held at Companies House, seven
charges have been registered in favour of Yorkshire Bank Plc, the detatls are as follows

Date Charge | Date Charge | Details of Charge

Created Registered

28 January 1964 6 February 1964 Debenture — Fixed and Floating Charge

16 December 1965 23 December 1965 | Deed Supplemental to a Debenture

14 December 1966 2 January 1967 Legal Charge —Factory premises at Field Street,
Blackpool




5.3

5.4

19 September 1989 19 September 1989 | Debenture — Fixed and Floating Charge

22 April 1993 27 April 1993 Legal Charge — Fixed and Floating Charge

4 August 2000 5 August 2000 Legal Charge — Land and Premises at Squires Gate
Industnal Park

31 January 2001 16 February 2001 | egal Mortgage — Leasehold property at Squires Gate
Industrial Park

Some of these charges have been satisfied although no notice of satisfaction has been filed at
Companies House As detalled above, Yorkshire Bank are owed a total of £925,239 in connection to

the outstanding charges
The Company has no further secured creditors
Employees and Preferential Creditors

Upon my appointment, the Company had 33 employees including its Directors of which 13 employees
were immediately made redundant on economic grounds Twenty members of staff were thus retained

to complete the work in progress

A claim in connection to the staff that have been made redundant, has not yet been received from the
Redundancy Payments Office as employee claims have not yet been processed

Based on current information, 1t 1s likely that a dividend payment will be made to preferential creditors
Other Creditors

The Company's trade and expense creditors are estmated at £288,424 Additionally there are
estimated debts due to HM Revenue & Customs being £88,710 in respect of unpaid PAYE & NIC and
Corporation Tax and a further sum of £79,534 in respect of VAT

Based on current information, 1t is uncertain whether or not there will be sufficient funds available i the
Administration to enable a dividend to be paid to this class of creditor This will depend primarily on
the quantum of any preferential clams receved and the level of realisations in respect of the
Company's assets, principally the freehold property

In accordance with Rule 2 33(l) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, the Administrator must
estimate the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This
provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15
September 2003 The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September




2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed part  Similarly, the provisions of Section 176A(3)
and 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 will not apply

Statement of Affairs

The director has not yet provided a formal copy of the Company's Statement of Affairs as the records

of the Company have not yet been updated

Receipts and Payments

A Recelpts and Payments account for the period of administration to date I1s attached as Appendix 3

Other Matters

The Administrator has a statutory obligation to carry out a review of the Directars’ conduct and submit
a report to the Directors Disqualification Unit of the Department for Business, Innovation & Skills  This
report will be submitted wiathin 6 months of the Administrators appointment

A schedule of the Administrator's time costs, as required under the provisions set out in the Statement
of Insolvency Practice (SIP9), 1s attached as Appendix 4 where creditors will note that ! have incurred
time costs to date of £36,900 75 which 1s comprnised of 199 45 hours at an average cost of £185 per

hour The current charge out rates for this Firm is as follows -

Grade of Staff (£ per hour)
Partner 305
Senior Manager 255
Manager 225
Case Supervisor 165
Senior Case Admimistrator 125
Case Administrator Q20

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, I1s not
charged to cases but i1s carned out as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time I1s spent
at one tume on a case 1s a charge made for support staff Time 1s recorded in umits of 0 10 of an hour
(1e 6 minute units) A full copy of this guide can be downloaded from the following site -

www.insolvency-practitioners orqg uk/documents/technical/SIP9,

I can advise that no pre-appointment fees are being claimed within this administration as these costs
have now been written off Solicitors and Counsels fees In relation to the administration appointment

are estimated to be £2,000 and are payable as an expense of the administration




10

1.

Conclusion of the Administration

If a distnibution 1s to be made to unsecured creditors, It i1s proposed that the Company be moved from
Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation tn accordance with Paragraph 83(1)}(b) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, a meeting of creditors
will be held at West Lancashire Investment Centre, Maple View, White Moss Business Park,
Skelmeresdale, Lancashire, WN8 9TG on 30 March 2010 at 2 30pm Formal notice of the meeting I1s
enclosed as Appendix 6, together with a proxy form at appendix 8

The Directors have been requested to attend the creditors meeting However, they are not legally
obliged to attend

The information to be provided at the meeting 1s already contained within this report

The Administrator would be grateful for the return of the proxy form and claim form 4 25 by 29 March
2010

Creditors Committee

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insclvency Practice (SIP15), the creditors shall have
a rnight to establish a creditors committee consisting of a mimimum of 3 creditors and a maximum of 5§

creditars, If it thinks It appropnate

The purpose of the committee 1s to represent the interests of the crediters as a whole, not just the
interests of its individual members In addition to its statutory functions, which are set out In the
gudance note SIP15, it may also serve to assist the Supervisors generally and act as a sounding
board for them to obtain views on matters pertaining to the Administration A copy of SIP15 can be

downloaded from the following site -

www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/documentsi/technical/iSIP15{1).




12

The Proposals

The Admrtnistrator’s proposals are as follows

When it 1s anticipated that no further realisations will be made 0 the administration than would be
available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company intoc Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidahon (subject to 4 below)

If Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Administrators be permitted to seek
the appointment of Martin Andrew Shaw and as Joint Liquidators of the Company, without further
recourse to creditors In accordance with paragraph 87(3) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed hiquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved

To seek an extension to the administration period If deemed necessary by the joint admimistrators

lf, in accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the company
has no property which would permit distribution to creditors, the administrators are permitted to
move the company from Admimistration to dissolution rather than placing the Company into

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

For the purposes of Schedule B1 of the Enterprnise Act 2002, the remuneration of the Administrator
shall be fixed by reference to the time given by the Administrator and their staff in attending to
matters anising under the Administration Any subsequent Liguwdator should also be remunerated
on the same basis The Administrator shall be authonsed to draw thewr remuneration and
disbursements etther from funds under therr control as Administrator or as a first expense in any

subsequent Liquidation

The Administrator shall have the authority to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors or similar
chattel agents by reference to the time given by such agents and their staff, in attending to matters

ansing 1n the Admimistration

European Community regulations apply to this Administration These are the main proceedings

Without prejudice to the provisions of Schedule B1 of the Enterprnise Act 2002, the Adminsstrator
may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the proposals above in order
to assist in therr achievement of the stated purposes of the Administration Order or any vanation

thereto




8 The Admimistrator be discharged from hability in respect of any action of his as Administrator on
vacation of office (whether because he vacates office by reason of resignaticn, death or othenwise,
because he 1s removed from office or because his appointment ceases to have effect), m
accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs 98 and 99 of the Act

N\.L\-%E@

Martin Andrew Shaw
Administrator




Appendix 1

LEOPOLD GROVE ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED
{COMPANY NUMBER: 00426438)

Statutory Information
Company number 00426438
Date of Incorporation 28 December 1946
Nature of Business General Mechanical Engineering

Current Directors Michael John Feeley
Deborah Jane Feeley
Kenneth Balley

Company Secretary Mrs Deborah Jane Feeley

Registered Office
Currently: West Lancashire Investment Centre

Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale

Lancashire WN8 TG

Previously: Amy Johnson Way
Blackpool Business Park
Blackpool
Lancashire
FY4 2RP

Auditors CCW Limited
295-297 Church Street
Blackpool FY1 3PJ

Bankers Yorkshire Bank

Issued Share Capital 8,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders Janet Balley ( 500 shares)
Kenneth Bailley { 940 shares)
Deborah Feeley (1,500 shares)
Michael Balley (5,060 shares)




91 0! 0102 UdJen 01

009 J9ATOS Sd|

9o | ebed

159 R 19¢ 61a8 ‘uciEayiR9|) ‘Peoy Jradsold ‘S| 10adsold ‘0E X0g Od pajwi Jaysewny uaxig HOd0D
20 08% 1Z¥ PAA 'UOPUOT ‘'90ZIL XOF Od ‘9140 YSED doueuld 8)e1odio)d uonNjijstl| SpIepuEls ysiug 20dg90
9¢ G0¢ V18 79 ‘MmobBse|D ‘199418 YI0A S| '9SNOH Wieg I9puexaly U ASUBA|OSU| SUOIEDILUNWILLIOD3|S] Yshlig 4090
G6 256 Q89 g3 ‘191520197 "aU0ISISUAN ‘pPEOY 8bpuque ‘sassesiysn pajw sauiyoe Hodabpug 3089
T1az £9 ‘weybuiung
£C649'L 192G ||EMUIOD) Z ‘B1jUa7) S2IAIRS JUSID [BUOIEN ‘411 DNdX ‘10148 UUAT o/ s$sauisng seo yshug aoan
1€ €T YAE Z6S 'SIYSHIOA ‘Wesyloy ‘gl 1sodejos|ag ssnouslep D B 8 20d0
24l vIX0
Sl ZS ‘aaysplojxQ 'uopbuigy “ed ssauisng uoibuiqy ‘Buopng s¥Apulpn 'BNoD sIS| f0L Nun palLU [BUCRUWIAJU| UBLIMOY 8089
9cGlLe NHE bA4 ‘BIyseoUET ‘joodyoejg ‘auE S1Bc) Salinbg ‘[euisnpu| ajec) saunbg palwi Ase?) pue ysed sianoog voa0
00 0L0'C Zv8 SNM ‘allusesuet ‘sjepsiaweis ‘aiebisap g1 payWwI sjuawiesl] jesH 8)o2Apog 608D
8C S61'L 4N6 229y ‘IusdweH ‘yooH ‘Aepp Asjpeq ‘asnoH edoing SBIIAIDG JEIDUBUIS AAING 8090
8Z #99'Z DHO 9€S ‘piRIiaUS ‘sucisiuad ‘peoy plaYBYS ‘NN xog pajiWwIT sse|uiels pig 1080
0l /€8 NHY S99 ‘aaysesue ‘'uojbuusdy 'yainy) Jeang abpug ‘a)e)s3 [eusnpu| jealg abpug PaNWI SWa)SAS anewnauy 10} 3sag 0089
oL ooL'2 N9 BY7 'BUQWND ‘[epusy ‘s1elST [BLISNPpU 198)SIUilN 'syJopa weybuleg Buuesubug peuuag 50890
0G €86°L H30 £V 'eugquing 'sisipen 'aies3 [eusnpu| umelsbuny ‘peoy pyjunig Buusauibug s|iepuag 099
00 9161 397 sejey [1Iunod joodyoe|g £032
00SLL MY PAS 'Joodioe|g ‘apeUaLLOI YINOS MaN ‘24jua)) SUBj0S [punes) ybnoleg joodyoelg 2089
PXKYA S 385 zHd ‘asysesue ‘ucisald '‘peoy abpubuon ‘sieis3 |eisnpul Aemuelloy /G Hun {uojsaid) saddng |euisnpu] ddvd Logo
¢l 892 4a€ 8MS 'vaysay) ‘sipesyy ‘aue Asuuld ‘anuad uoewoiny ay | phuWT gnjeg 00d2
ve 60¥'0t ZQ¥ GYd uoisald ‘Uoep JayBiH ‘sxiop (IBH JBlsiuueg 'asnoH Juwng paywn Aoiny YOovD
PG 6¥¢ SNE ¥ ‘plogpag ‘uotbuipred Hued ssauisng Aloud | paypuit sse(bojny 60V
¢6 9.¢ ZAy Sud 'uoisaud ‘uojjeps Jaybiy ‘'syiopn (|eH Je)siuueg sjeisnpu] snuepy 80V0
G0 600} 349 GNS ‘UOPUIMG “IBH |ILIPUIAA 'S/URYD BALY [BAY LOVD
0S 6% NMY 6S 'PoIBYS ‘Aemyied Hied ssauisng auQ Aemyied g jiun BBeipn plowy 90V
0Z v20'. 4N8 S1¥D ‘euqung ‘wodliepy ‘sjeisg Buipes] Aemjog spwi 09 Buusauiful [giausg) B uCISIDald BYY SOV
£G 9Ll 8499 /98 ‘aayspiojaH Hoopeg 19348 UbIH ¢ ‘siaquieyD yueg spAopi PRIWIM 2915 MY ¥OVO
20 6.6 aN/ 2ud 'aiyseoue ‘Aslioyd Nied XINBW 'SnUsAY UIBISaAA v Iun paLLIT SS3UIBIS MY £OvD
£C 6oF'€T HHY 0L10 'sdysesue ‘poomiaH '1eans ([euidsy paywnr o9 Buuesuibug aprejepy Z0vD
N1
GPi6L'e 95 'AYSHIOA ‘Pl2IYoYS ‘aueT s|aaumie|D YO ‘aue poopa Asjeeg 's)iopn Poopn Aajaag paUWIT 09 (2313 ssauielS Aaqay LOVO
L€ 669'8 d1€ 91S ‘aliysxyiag ‘pesyuspiep ‘WeUHBAA SIYM “HBd weyepn ‘s Buiping {Newoioip) Jejod snoeqy 00vD
3 SSaJppy awep Aay|

slojipaJdn Auedwion - g
paywi] Auedwon Bulesuibug eAoic) pjodoan
po)iwi A1onosay Usaljay




91 01 0LOZ Udie g1

00 & 18A DS SdI

Q0L ELML X3S3APPIN

g Jo g ebed

A VA ‘Weyya4 ‘enusAy poomusid ‘0§ X0g Od '9SNOH YHIWS ‘PuUBods Jo yueg |eAoy 00 psuwIn ade|epA Jowi3 032
08 292'L V12 ONA ‘anyseoue 'uebipy ‘aue Al ‘a3es3 [euisnpu) playsbed 6 v paywi saqn | ueadoing $03D
GZ 9GL Hv8 SHd ‘Uoisald ‘abpug Jaqueg ‘PWwWng Uolepn ‘peoy 19|Buey ‘gap wun paywIn Sa0IA22S |BUJSAPU| |RIJU3SST £030D
al Loy 0rg 6240 ‘uebliowe|s) pIy ‘I1eRIAUo L ‘ABAA PRUIAA paywi Buussuwbug uoisinalg Jebuisuy Z039
28 201 Org 6£40 ‘uebiowe|s piy ‘1ejaihuc] ‘Aepn pallipn paywn sebuisug 1030
IS ELO‘L sbuneod W/3 0030
(a]o ] paywin) (ssa|uEls) sHal S Q Y04ad
S0 5¥8'9 Z15 TIND 'anysdwey ‘sfeaysy JSapp peoy uoiels sho|ly 18AQ 6009
GR 86 V19 OLMN ‘UcpuoT ‘pecy aseyd 62-6¢ papwy [e1v-uAQ 804Q20
O 1S ‘ahyspioyers
SZ 6Ll 1 JUSI | UQ 9X0)S 'uojua- ‘PEOY 9A0IC) 'SIBIST |BLISNPU| PEOY SACIS) ‘BUQ JUN PRI 079 Jes0) ada( 2009
£ 6o aJyseauen ‘joodyoelg 'Aep UoSUYOor AU N0 UoSUYor AWy ‘Z uun pajwi sjuaby 1aded 10ali] 90a9
0. 01 Y0 637 191s80197 'BA(] SUOISIAQIUNH G [BUONBLISIUL Jeweq S0a9
0G €64 Lre LAQH ‘pPIBYsIappnH ‘9607 uojwioyy ‘pecy WOoR0GIOON abeineH smaqg ¥0dD
L 609 ANVINYIO ‘Hopus|ielpeis 0925¢-a '02 8qensinyos HAWD EA] €000
08 00¢€ OQJE 9NT 'ujoduI] 'ade|d uosiuey dnoJg poomueq 8y ¢0ads
IV EFL ¥SS 699 ‘BHUSEOURT 'UOSION WBd $SBUISRgG peoy paspul] suonE3IUNUILIOY Asieq Loan
Gl 8¢ NYS €¥NE ‘eas Ag weyaioyg ‘Aempesiy 8yl /¢ psywIr] oseleq 0040
0L LLL9 ANZ 6S 'PlRYBYS 'lleymaN ‘peoy uoQg 'SHIOM [#8)S Apuwuopun pajpwi yn aubo) 6020
€2 96¢ NHQ 9L JM 'aNIYsxI0A 1SS 'SRIPUOLLNIBH 183J1$ uoiun ‘0Z xog Od ayie Jeisayd|od 8020
8S ¥09 V8 898 '@JiysesueT 'aujo) 'peoy uasio iy Jeplen paywi 09 Buisipouy aulod 2000
00 gt 4H€ YAd ‘saysesue ‘|ddoyoeg ‘aueT sjeo) sannbs 46z abeilen jea Jano|D 9002
0062L'L MS| 83 'Jeapn 3 sul ] ‘pesyssies ‘peoy SMopealeS ‘s Xog Od pauwi Buiniyaep vewdeyd sxierd S020
£8 881 396 Zud ‘2A4SeouET ‘uoisald ‘ABAA LBWOY ‘B)EIST [BLISNPU| ABAA UBWIOY Z8 Iun Ui ANDy $000D
0t pG8 GMi €8 ‘SPUBIPIN 1SOAA ‘Weybuiuiig Jaans jauor] L-g1 ‘€961 L o8 Od pajiwi Aundeg JIuoNda(F aanyD £020
0Z £61 D36 ¥A] 'saysesue ‘joodyoelg ‘sueT Apueg | sanxa] abepon 2022
¢6 968 Z9S BYM ‘apishasioly ‘susieH IS ‘91e)s3 [eujsnpul A8]pJays ‘unoo Nied 61 Iun SUBI3H 1S Xaua)d 10230
8€ 856'F rd€ LAd ‘@ayseosue ‘joodyoelg 18848 UdINYD L6Z-562 UOS)EeAA ' JBLED ‘Buie) 0032
000 a1 €7 'loodiaan o0 sa3uUlld ‘speled Saoulld § |eloueul4 sfqqig N0gD
000 ayl £9 ‘weybuwag ‘Je8ng X0 ‘UNGD Y2INYD | 'SHAM O/ ABrau3 zz1g rogo
08B £bC VP A ‘uopuoT ‘peoy YBiH ¥oImsIyD 68€ Splepuels ysiug 1S9 1080
3 ssaIppy BWEN Aoy

sio)pal) Auedwon - g

pajiw Auedwon Buuaauibug aaolg pjodoas

pajlwi A1sn029y ysaljoy




91 0t 0102 Ydew oL

009 JAA DS Sdl

g jo ¢ abed

\ZRWrAt 4rg a9 ‘aliyseaue ‘2epuassoy ‘|lejsusimey ‘Sue awjoH ‘SHIOAA 83)ignp paliWIT S[3315 A [48) 1]
vo 8LC SSE 6158 ‘|o)sug 'WeyueH ‘peoy sAsjsuy paliwi Yaa)|eas azauaaly LOMO
68 999 TAZ Tuld ‘2JIYySEDUET 'UOISRIH 'ABMSIBNIY ‘ABAA [NED UIBYD papwi] saiddng BusaauiBug Aay| 00MD
8€ 60Z'L V'S £€4d ‘aJyseoue ‘ugjsald ‘uopbno.g ‘peoy Buesieo ggy ‘esnoH abpug payWI JapnD g (001 W I £orn
vl 6L dMZ 0L'SM 'SPUBIPIN 1SBAN 'AIngsaupap ‘anuaay dyloed J Addng [eusnpui 79 Zoro
96 86¥ N9 €YML ‘Baysayn ‘uojbulliepy ‘poomyalg ‘peoy A3ISiy 'LN0D YUOMSMES) T papwi Auedwod) [BoUI3RI N T Loro
L 45 NHZ 9A4 ‘aayseoue ‘ap|A4 87 ugjnod 'peoy uoiers pajiwi suog g AouelD wir oora
8t 182 Naz 6S 'pisysys 19a4g Az ‘sndwe) ybisul ‘Buiping ABojouysa papwir (4N) 192:Q wbisy 2010
8¢ 9¢6 rrg 9N9S ‘Aeuns ‘ybisjuerD *auy 300IqQUIUS ‘Y09 IUN loueyuj L0ID
000L2'88 DNE LAAN UOPUOT 'pPEOY U0ISNT 987 JaMoL UOISNT ‘J00{4 PIE ‘SaNuUNIag '8 AousAlosul JIN 8 AV - SWOISND ¢ snusAsy WH 0010
000 ans 199 ‘ungioe|g Yied ssauisng yuequasio ‘Aepp abus|eyn ‘asnoH sbuajeyn aouBUIL ¥oopARH A0HD
9/ 162 ar/ 919 'eJiysesue ‘uolog 'YIAMIoH '189.41S 3oImsunig meN payiwi] dinbAH aoHD
8l 1.8 AHZ €IS Yead ybiH ‘abpug Asjeyp ‘peoy @810 'syiopn spisianty pajwi sonespAH ssald-iH YOHD
L0 O¥S'L Jd¥ LPHD ‘epishasiapy '[eipn ‘axefoH 'eiels] |eusnpu) sueT Les 'peoy aobsien panwi] sbuudg JjoH BOHD
08 £80'C dNS £19 'adiyseoue ‘'uojjog ‘198115 playyueg pPajIWIIT S8U0JEI0GET JIU0JI081T YIIMOH f0HD
G/ £09 aJiyseosue ‘ucisalg ‘pueihs 1eaag unp [ela|\ 1984S SuojeaH J0HD
66 80L'L Xd¥ SW ‘J8}sayouey 'pIojeS 12948 aw(ny papwn agoing AtuaH 90HD
oz 8vL'z VOO0 81 1S 'plogers Hied ABojouyss | aayspioyels ‘Unod ASIS|OAN ‘9E N palun 3N eauQg dlucuneH GOHO
QESIL DSL 93N 'auA| uodn ajseomaN 'pecy led uojeaH 69/65 pajiw sjelew ypomspoQq awoH YOHD
0c 299'G SO 1719 ‘auysesue ‘uojjog ‘19248 (9S8 '¢E Xog Od pajiwi sieag uoljiweH saaealbieH £O0HO
GO BEL'L ¥3Z LLIN 19isayouey ‘meysuadQ 1aang asnoysed pajwI] [euoilewIalu| sakeH Z0HD
00 0052 SHE 9XH ‘BIYSHIOA IS ‘XeJileH ‘abpug Aglamog ‘IIN Wonog yinbsy w6 Jun pajwi siaysijod |eje 93dg ybil LOHO
00 #£5'6/ 4v¥ #27 'lo0odian] oo susanp ‘suoineiadQ Aouaajosu| LVA - SWosny g anuaaay W H 00HD
L6 GOE HOZ €209 '|IysHIoA YUoN ‘uoidg ‘peoy Aalubiay 'sieis3 lesnpug (n6Aeus pajwi [eucheulsiu| uosing 0099
00 00S'L) dDS Ly Jsiseoue ‘a)e)s3 [euisnpu) sun ‘asnoH Buiasulbug paywiIn easqng 1414 +0490
95 zze'L NdZ ZZvD 'eugwns Juowalbg e ssauisng [ 2jeplauuly pajiwi] JeajanN Jaysi4 sawer £049
GLEZ8 910 2ZS7 'spaa ‘AS|IO0|N 'Nied ssauisng /Z ‘anusAy syiojunug papwi ABojouyos] siees 14 2040
€2 2802 AHP 6YM 'SUSIaH 1S “Yied [eusnpu) peoy pieulbay ‘2z-5z kun paawIT sluelinsuod v jewlod L0490
€67 1SG €£3N JEBAA B BUA] 'SPISIYS UINOS ‘400 BUAL pajiwi] Suunjoejnuey uauedwon pio4 0049
£2 Ob6'S OME 799 ‘SPUBIPI IS8 ‘UBmasaleH ‘ABpA Jaguiy pajiWI $821A3S [BUISNPU| $3OUT 203D
ve
LZ OLY'S GHd 'ailysesue ‘uojsald ‘abpug Jsqweg ‘peoy playpIO ‘BusD JWING UOYBAA SHT pauwi saaineg Buipas ¢ Buning sseidxg 90390
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si0)ipaJ) Auedwon - g

payiun] Auedwog Buaauibug eaolg pjodoosn

pajiwi Alaaosay Ysaljay




91 01 0102 Yew ol

00 9 1A TDS Sdi

9jo p afied

€9 02.'01 778 SAX ‘ayd “AlebyooT 'ejeys3 (euisnpu| ssowpe) paYWIT QuqIA [eBay voyO
00 00t aJiysesue ‘uoibuuody ‘peoy uingyoe|q 05 U033 TAY B60¥D
Zs 80¢e LDE G117 Wua) ‘S|qeisHyM ‘Aean JouBy L Hued SSauIsng UOS|IA Uyop * ¢1-0| shun SUBYD pny 8040
69 561 ans LLNN ‘siueypoN ‘AqioD ‘66 x0d Od pajw sjusuodwo) § Y 1040
$Q OEP'B N3E 697 ‘joodiaan Jeans YMeH PO ‘8d8ld lleH M8N 'Z [9Aa7 aouellly ung g [efoy 904D
$19 689 '‘sayseoue
86 e Ech:uo( _Umom ISNOYMBN .vtmn_ ssauisng 1eoounyy .t:oO mm_.a‘_oacm ¥ IUN Jld o9Incy GOHD
Ly 2OE'Z 30t S99 "u0ibulIodY 'SI00W 87 UOKE|D ‘BUET YYD e pajwi (s1001) #INyg g Aapy vOND
8 €96 are cvm _:O«m:_tmg .wEon_oO .v_._mn_ SSQI0BUO)S .>m§ DIUMBA ;qm wn pajwin :oucm_w_ £0HD
L8 2902 YdZ 0LMN 'uopuoT ‘|lefoy sied ‘Aepn eiueniig ‘anuad 008N L1 Wun seo Juebay 20yD
05 50¢ 476 /4d 'snyseaue ‘peydry yaouleyn 'peoy ucisald ' apisyoee.qg, uodsuel | SHIAM Aey LOMD
g/ 8€8 358 8LAM .mh_cwv._ouﬁm_._ .Eobm>> .vtmu SSAUISNG PIOHEAA ,Emomm._o lJuals) 9t pPIYWIT Jomod Wey 00D
LB ELE'L VL 2TV 'aliyspiouey ‘A1 uspies) uAmsaa ‘ise3 peoy abpug €8 pPaIWIT HN dd3 Welpend 0000
00 me‘N YIS eHd .m:_cmmucm._ .:me._n_ _coEm:o._m __umom mcm“mhmmu +7A 4 .mm:oz wmv_._m pajwin wm__aazm 3 mc_Uc:O uolsald 204D
88 L. Z4Z 6157 'spaa 'uopRa, ‘aue ] MBYSUIH 001 sajjoid d d 10dO
80 156 N49 SHd ‘uojsaid ‘abpug Jequeg Jeang qnip paliwiq ualsald Hvd 00d2
£8 95T NY6 LS 'aiysfqiaq ‘pleigeissy) sled [BUiSNpul POOMXOH 'PEOY POOMXO 4 pajitwin saALpug L1002
ZL 042 3NO 117 ‘spaa ‘aueT yied meysiiy ‘aiuag ssewsng uolbuiuy ‘098MH X089 Od paywn (MN) 20 0002
£0 €2t rHO G371 ‘anysielsamaT ‘peoy sbuiyseH 00z papwi 1seselAN ZOND
05 0L NLL Z8g ‘aJysesue ‘uingyoelg ‘esol) uojbuisesid QL1 pajwi fages 'p 914 IS YHON JOND
0c 9ov AS9 SLMS 'ucpuo 'peoy uojsing S3IDIYSA YIOMaN QOND
00 00¢ 350 613Q ‘Asujog uowaN 'asold sAep 1S ‘abeledia piO syl sasnbiep puepiy POWD
oy mON.N ONB6 S§10 .m‘__cwmocm._ .>m_wwo_>_ _mv_._o>> eallg >0_u3< _rm un PIjWIT SadIAJRS 2AIS0LI0DIUY 3)IgG-|B1aN tOWD
€ 8¢ M2 LA ‘adiyseouen ‘joodyoe)g ‘peoy uosyaIqg £92-692 paywin sjuied umolg uiyep COWD
Z8 £96 Vdl ZIN Jeissyouely ‘piojles ‘pecy mopesiy ¢-1 un paywi siele g sAojly Jaisayouep LOWD
4arg
£l vmo_N 9Ad _w.__cmmocmn_ _mu_>u_ @7 UQ}nod ,Qmuwm |el1Snpuj uojinod _..U_mcm=>>.. mEU__:m ([[oje]=11)]] SUOS '§ Y20 IND3N W|odjey O0ND
¢l 08l SIré £Ad '‘aanysesue ‘loodyaelg ‘salg 1eBa)yUpn S62 salddng aa0) smojajbuo 010
21 98¢ 3XE GZHd ‘@yseoue ‘puejha ‘Aepn uoLnua?) ‘g8 Xog Od payw 13qqny puefen £010
09 882 dN8 rLNg 'xassng isapp ‘Buiyuops ‘sejs3 Buipes | poomiszeH ‘gl 9 GI shun psjwn (¥N) ows? 2010
02 66 YMZC LSO .m.__cwv_._mm .Em:mc_xo?p _Umom Jawen paywif mc_._nw @97 107D
L €EG°L Y3r PL1S ‘Biyspioyelg Jusl | uo 8y0lS ‘peoy jeqdwe) sholly sholbuen 00710
3 SSalppy aweN Aay

si10)1pas) Auedwo) - g

pajiwnr Auedwogy Buussulbug anodg pjodoan

pajiwi A19A020Y Ysaljoy




91 01 0102 UdJew 01

00 9 1A 08 Sd!

9o ¢ afied

61 958'} NH6 +Aag 'piojpeig ‘|IIH A3png ‘aueT sjubiay Joind 'asnoH Raleg paywI (S8 YUON) (891S Jojhe L a0.L0
ac /8¢ ANV PAd 'aaysesue ‘joodxyoelg ‘UOME 'PEOY ABIMOD /G pajwin (a10ys unog) sauh | Y010
686 €01 06 $28 'sdysyomieps ‘weybuiwag ‘ucibuipag ‘sue poopA 02 M) sasepng sanbiuysa ) 601D
PLLLY dlv 9v1 ‘1esiswos ‘teremabpug ‘lequnQ “ed ||lequng suoinjog Buieag Biogayes | 8010
¥ 261 dNZ FAd ‘aayseoue joodyoelg ‘Aepa uosuyop fwy 'c Buiping 'sueg ssauisng Juapl] paliwi s19|ieN Jiy ung dog 201D
B85 ¢8 r3€ 699 'SPUBIPIN 1S3M ‘AalieAA 'WeUp|O ‘auen Aemoy adoin3 uoqre) iexol 9010
00 02t 4S1 v¥d 'aaysesuen ‘uciepoal ‘sueT ALayg ‘'syIop sue Ausyg Bunselg 1NL S010
62 eVl SME SLND ‘Asung ‘Asaque) ‘612 xod Od SlIqQO | $010
25 969 DdE Ly 'aayseouen “iS1SEDUET 'peOY UCIED '8JEIST [ELISNPU] [ISUB] Jgsewaleddy SUCSUYON/aIedIXa | coLD
8.8l¢ 340 679 ‘sdysedue ‘Aing 18ang pio paliLun 2eADa ] 201D
L/ PEE 4H¥ G1LHE 19510 "8]00d ‘AyLiomuieH ‘peoy sunimeq  pajiwi Auedwo?) sjuswdojaasg UOISSIUSUB] | 101D
¥SZIv'e AHL LHd ‘uoisaid ‘sue ysiew '9g xod Od psywi Jayied wo| 0012
000 HOL 94M 'SAUSHIOA 1SN ‘UojuBwION 'a)elsT [eLlsnpul abpugioag SAUPOINT AATS 1089
£8 Gy NHGQ 91 3AA ‘& ImpuowoasH ‘19811 S uoiun dnoisy pog HOSH
00 2216 HY | 9.8 'SPUEIPIN JSaAA ‘PIBYPIOD UORNS ‘YyHomully ‘sue] abio4 ‘asnoH I P3IWIT suoidesg B 8leld 1991S 9082
St 20£'8 807 8ZW 1s1sayouely ‘As|siop ‘SjeisT [eusnpul AS|pIeAA '8ALQ PleIYS 2L sanual) [EI9N SYHWS 4082
¥S LL2 ZNE £S9 '|oisug ‘Jejsuiupag ‘peoy adoH pajiw (Sesp| ss|eg) aule)g 308D
L8 C0C 478 9A4 ‘sayseoue ‘apjf4 @7 uoinod ‘uoiaslbuls ‘wue4 jleH yeisieppot sisyjolg yuwg aosd
09£9e's 719¢€ €31 ‘2Jiyspiojpag ‘uoin ‘pecy jied uopung paywr (N} xS 2080
ci 6vb YAAD 2258 195J5W0g YUON ‘slep 1adng uoisap ‘SlIOM ‘Aemyied £0E-10E PRIWIT N eys 082
oy 991 Hrg 9Ad 'Baysesue 'apjA4 87 uoynod 19948 Hiel) pajiwi podsuel] suowung Y0S0
Q0 906 0Dd/Z 91d .whr_mmocmu_ _coy_om _co_EoI _mch >mI JJUINA O PRNWIT S2UBUI] LINQIBAIS 808D
€S 122'C 855 22N 191sayouel 'ABA SPUBIMOY '9SNOH ABAA SPUBIMOY paywn sanpold MO MN (IPUS B80SO
1819 DS LAQ 'spuepiiy 1Sap ‘Asipng ‘peoy uoydit pajiwi sbumi4 sssjuielg 108D
69 99| IS 91 X0 'UoxQ '‘Aunquegq '9)eisg |BUISNPU| SJSLWPIAA ‘PEOY S13WPJIAA PL pajwi uonesodion Apeigjuoiag 90S9
LL vy D12 2110 '181saysuey Jajeald ‘ajepyooy ‘aueT sbu| ‘sxsopn Buass pauw sielspy S3S §050
00 081 aliysesue ‘sauuy )< 'i1se3 peoy AngybiH vz1 saouag Buiuea)) sepeds #0SD
06 L8 MHZ €211 'ppauime) 'eeg ‘biajssieppue) papwWI [[BMUROS £0S2
X9, 94dd

89 Lt ‘allysesue 'Aapioy) Hied ssauisng YUON AsiioyD ‘peoy pesywniqg / Jun ‘9snoH vs paywi salbojouyaa] saseIqY TYS 208D
G/ 979 14 23N ‘8uA ] uodn afiseamanN ‘peOY Jled uojuag 'asnoH abeg paywi (MnN) ebeg L0SD
G/ 980} NVS /AL 'X9S3(PPIW ‘YHoma|S| ‘peoy UopuoT 06¢ panwi YN uasy Aiaes 00S0
3 SSAIppY

aweN Aoy

s10}ipaiy Auedwon - g
payuwi] Auedwon Buuesuibul saolg pjodoa
pajwi Aloao2ay Yysadjoy




91 01 0102 YoJew QI

00 9 42A 70S sdl

940 g abed

asmeubig

L5 L06'LBE"}L Buyjejo] saiug L9y
00 6£2'526 MEZ €A 'lood)oe|g ‘UOIAET ‘BALI BYIDISOM LE jueg SUIYSHIOA LOAD
rAN 2140 012 vivD "euquing ‘uoiBuniiops ‘sueld AerD ‘00L/DovZ 18 wun palwI anuadelpiy Jea 00AD
gt 6lt g8 6SAM 'SPUBIPIW 1S9AA '9BPUPJY ‘1SBAA BUET 2JOWRIPPIN ‘9SNOH S|IIYALIBI §ionpo.d ade|d3Iop LOMD
08 108's r3. 999 '24ySedue] ‘pooMmieH JBIS) 18811S MOPEBY ‘I UoJBA3(Q © IUn pajW XSLAA 90MD
o9 QOy'Z MYB 2dd 'aaiysesue] ‘uolsaid ‘poomng ‘pecy UCIXED) ‘8SNOH Jenis aJueINsY| SIIIAA SOMD
c0 il S5 LHd ‘aJyseaue ‘uojsald ‘19ag %ooun) ‘ajels] Buipel) uolaiqary £-1 DaYLWI (UOISBId) SUDS § BJOOW WEBIIAA SOMD
v 99 319 8287 'SMUSHIOA ‘spasT ‘Aespnd ‘| piayebuelg) ‘peoy meyspleyory pajwI sjusuodwo) Sam ZOMO
69 /02 AVO LAAD ‘aaiysay) ‘amald 'aal SISWISIAA ‘9IRS WNILS|IN | pajiWr 0D 9 JANBAA Sower LOMD
[A R4V A 340 679 'saysesue’ ‘ung ‘19ang pJo justjeal ] 1ESH HIOM]BAA COMO
000 HY/ 870 'WeuplO 199118 SUQSIRd ‘9SnoH |elwpy paywi BuiseaT [esiaaiun oono
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio)pai) Auedwod - g

pajwiy Auedwon Bupasuibug aaols pjodoa

pajiwi] AJoA029Y Ysaljay




Leopold Grove Engineering Company Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
10 February 2010 to 10 March 2010

iINCOME Total (E)
Sales 36,140 G0
36,140.00
EXPENDITURE
Purchases 14,228 75
Salaries 22,948 54
Bank Charges 67 Q0
Lease/HP Payments 233874
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 100 00
39,683.03
Balance {3,543.03)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VVat Recelvable 2,233 48
Estate Current Account 547 99
Vat Payable (6,324 50)

(3,543.03)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 505 10 March 2010 11 56




_Réfresh Recovery Limited

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES (POST)

From 10 Feb 2010 to 10 Mar 2010

WOURS

J

Leopold Grove Engineenng Company Limited

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Adrministration & 550 250 1225 16 60 3685 6,178 75 167 67
Planning

Realisation of 000 0Qo 100 000 100 16500 165 00
Assels

Trading 20 50 1320 84 30 14 80 13280 25,378 00 191 10
Creditors 500 380 100 14 30 2410 4,131 50 171 43
Statutory Matters 200 000 250 020 470 1,047 50 222 87
{investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees

Claimed £ 10,065 00 4,897 50 16,673 25 5,265 00 36,900 75

Total Hours 3300 19 50 101 05 45 90 199 45

Average Rate 305 00 25115 165 00 114 71




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Our Ref LO21MAS/LMI/U
Form 4.25

Leopold Grove Engineering Companv Limited In Administration (Company Number- 00426438

Date of Administration: 10 February 2010

1

Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company
registralion number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admunmistration (see note)

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting]

If amount in 3 above Includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred {If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liguidator




Rule 81

Piease insert name of
person {who must be
18 or over) or the
Charman of the
Meeting If you wish
to provide for
alternative proxy
holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice 1s
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well
Please delete words
in brackets If the
proxy holder 1s oniy to
vole as directed 1 e
he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the creditor has not
signed in person

Qur Ref LO21/MAS/LMI/Stat

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Leopold Grove Engineering Company Limited
(Company Number: 00426438)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be heid on 30 March 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder Is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstan at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS !

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 235

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
admtmstrator(s)

(b} Inser full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c} Insert details of
place of meeting

{d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as
applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number

Leopold Grove Engineering Company Limited 00426438

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Manchester

District Registry 1 Bridge Street, Manchester, M60 9DJ 367 Of 2010

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Martin Andrew Shaw

Refresh Recovery Limited

West Lancashire Investment Centre
Maple View

White Moss Business Park
Skelmersdale, WN8 9TG

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Leopold Grove Engineering Company Limited ,
West Lancashire Investment Centre, Maple View, White Moss Business Park,
Skelmersdale, WN8 9TG

Is to be held at (¢) West Lancashire Investment Centre, Maple View, White Moss
Business Park, Skelmeresdale, Lancashire, WN8 9TG

on (d) 30 March 2010 at 2.30pm
The meeting 1s

*(1) an imtial creditors' meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Schedule”),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your clam

Slgl"IEd Y. Q.M

Administrator /"

Dated 10 March 2010
A copy of the *proposals Lrevised-proposals Is attached




